Illinois law.
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Section 314.30  Scratches 

a)	In the event any contestant that is not part of an entry or field is scratched prior to the first designated PPT contest being declared official, all wagers including the scratched betting interests shall be refunded. 

b)	In the event any contestant that is part of an entry or field is scratched prior to the first designated PPT contest being declared official, the remaining contestants in that entry or field shall remain valid betting interests and no refunds shall be granted. 

c)	In the event any contestant is scratched after the first designated PPT contest has been declared official, those holding wagers which contain scratched betting interests with exact winning combinations in two of the three PPT contests shall receive a refund. 

1)	In the event the organization licensee elects method 1 of the pool distribution (Section 314.20(a)), those whose wagering combination contains a scratched betting interest without any winning combinations in two of the three PPT contests shall not receive a refund. 

2)	In the event the organization licensee elects method 2 of the pool distribution (Section 314.20(b)), those whose wagering combination contains a scratched betting interest without any winning combinations in two of the three PPT contests shall receive a 50% refund only in the event no wager correctly selects the exact winning combination for the entire PPT wager. 

d)	In the event of a mandatory distribution, those wagers containing a scratched betting interest with exact winning combinations in two of the three PPT contests shall not be subject to a refund, in the event no wager correctly selects the exact winning combination for the entire PPT wager. 

e)	In the event scratches reduce the number of betting interests below the minimum field requirement for the trifecta contest of the PPT, the daily net PPT pool shall be distributed as a single price pool to those whose combination contains the winning combinations for the two perfecta contests.  If there are no wagers which correctly select the winning combination for both perfecta contests, the daily net pool shall be refunded and the carryover pool, if any, shall be carried to the next racing program. 

(Source:  Amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 2221, effective January 1, 1998) 
